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Executive Summary:  
 
This report outlines the performance monitoring and finance position of the Council as at the 
end of January 2010.  
 
The primary purpose of this report is to report on how the Council is delivering against its 
corporate improvement priorities and key performance measures using its capital and 
revenue resources. It is deliberately strategic in focussing on key areas of performance, 
spend and risk, and includes under each Departmental Business section a one page 
scorecard, incorporating a summary of progress against the relevant Corporate Improvement 
Priorities and financial performance.  
 
At this stage, the Council is forecasting a revenue overspend at year end of £3.146m against 
a net revenue budget of £196.525m (a variation of +1.6%). However this will reduce to 
£0.399m after applying a number of corporate health adjustments as approved by Council at 
its meeting of 1 March 2010. The main variations continue to relate to the increased pressure 
in children social care as well as cost pressures in adult social care and loss of income due to 
the economic climate.   
 
The report also outlines the latest position on the capital programme. Our overall assessment 
of year end spend is £95.8m which remains affordable. Actual spend on the capital 
programme as at end of January 2009 is £62.364m.  
 
Into the medium and longer term the Council is facing significant pressures due to the national 
economic situation, the Local Government funding settlement and local demand led 
pressures. 
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Corporate Plan 2009-2012:   
 
This bi-monthly report is fundamentally linked to delivering the corporate improvement 
priorities within the Council’s Corporate Plan.  
          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
Resource implications are referred to throughout the report and an update on the implications 
for the medium term for both revenue and capital is included within the report. It is intended 
that the Medium Term Financial Forecast will be updated regularly throughout the year to take 
account of the variances and pressures identified through this reporting. 
   
 
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 
 

  
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
A number of recommendations have been made throughout the report in response to specific 
monitoring information. The recommendations are: 
 
1.  The forecast revenue overspend is noted, and the actions of Directors to reduce this 

overspend. 
 
2. The movement on the capital programme during the period be noted and the inclusion 

of new schemes totalling £8.148m, outlined paragraph 6.6 and scheme 
variations/reprofiling totalling (£5.697m), outlined in paragraphs 6.7 and 6.8, be added 
to the programme for 2009/10 

 

 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
Actions are recommended in response to specific variances in either performance and / or 
finances as identifed throughout the report. 
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General Fund 
 
3.3 Table 2 summarises the monitoring position for each Directorate for the period up to 31 

January 2010.  Appendix A tracks the movement during the year in graphical form. 
 
 Table 2  

Department 

Latest 
Approved 

Budget 
£’000 

Monitoring  
Variation as at 
31 January 10 

£’000 

Percentage  
variation 

% 

Change 
in Period 

£’000 

Children’s Services 52,217 1,559 3.0 380 

Community Services 102,804 1,345 1.3 (138) 

Development & 
Regeneration Services 16,318 384 2.4 (239) 

Corporate Support 35,536 (139) (0.4) (112) 

Chief  
Executive 2,750 (64) (2.3) (40) 

Corporate Items  (13,100) 61 (0.5) 219 

Sub Total  196,525 3,146 1.6 70 

Less Corporate Health 
Adjustments     

LABGI 0 (229)  (229) 

Fleming VAT refunds 0 (2,144)  (2,144) 

Planning and Housing 
Delivery grant  (374)  (374) 

Adjusted Total for 
year 196,525 399 0 (2,677) 

 
3.4 The budget variation targets of no more than 1% overspend or 2% underspend remain 

in place for 2009/10. The summary table shows that the monitoring position across 
service budgets has deteriorated further during the period and that an overspend of 
£3.146m, or 1.6% when compared to net revenue budget, is now forecast for the year.  
Directors have enacted a number of delivery plans within the current financial year to 
drive through budget savings, and will continue to prioritise spending reviews in the 
remaining weeks of the financial year. However a number of exceptional costs 
incurred, such as enabling the housing stock transfer, and increased service pressures 
in such areas as safeguarding children and adult social care, has made it difficult to 
achieve a balanced budget.   

 
3.5 We have maintained a focus over recent years to build, and retain, adequate working 

balances and improve our overall Use of Resources assessment. With this in mind, we 
propose that the final end of year overspend be funded through: 
(a) The Council has been working in partnership with PriceWaterhouse Coopers to 
reclaim VAT brought about through changes in legislation, which has successfully 
resulted in a ‘one-off’ repayment of £2.144m from HM Customs of Excise. This has 
been detailed in previous monitoring reports throughout the year and Cabinet have 
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previously approved that this amount be transferred to reserves, subject to the final 
position for the year;  

 
(b)  We have received notification of a further Local Authority Business Growth 

Incentive (LABGI) grant of £0.229m for 2009/10. As in previous years, we have 
continued to use existing revenue budgets in 2009/10 to support the local economy 
and we again intend to use this new grant allocation as part of the year end 
adjustment; 

 
(c)  Within the budget monitoring forecasts for the Development and Regeneration 

department we have accounted for a Housing and Planning Delivery Grant of 
£0.375m. The council has recently received notification of an additional £0.374m 
Housing Planning Delivery Grant allocation for 2009/10 which, to date, has not 
been accounted for in current budget monitoring; 

 
(d)  Continued departmental management action to reduce spend up to 31 March 2010 

(and beyond). 
 
3.6 The individual Directors reports in section B outline in detail the reasons for the 

variations on their budgets with the main issues summarised below: 
 
3.6.1 Children’s Services: forecast overspend of £1.559m  

 
There has been an increase in the forecast outturn of £0.380m since the last report. 
 
The main variations include: 
 

• Pressures of £0.093m relating to the Children’s Services element of the 
Carefirst  project over and above the budgeted sum (total contributions in 
2009/10 required of £0.264m partly met by utilising the carry forward of £0.129m 
from 2008/09 and £0.043m for ME learning from within the social care Training 
Budget) 

• Additional costs of extended parent and child placements totalling £0.144m 
• Care leavers £0.129m due to a combination of additional cost of 

accommodation and placements for 16/17 year olds arising from the Southwark 
judgement  

• Other cost pressures have been mostly offset by increased vacancy savings 
 

Management action continues to be taken to minimise the overspend at outturn 
including a reduction in the number of agency staff across the department 

 
 
3.6.2 Community Services: forecast overspend £1.345m 
  

The latest forecast is £104.151m against a revised budget of £102.804m, representing 
a forecast year end adverse variance of £1.345m (1.31%). 
 
The forecast position represents a net performance compared to budget of: 
 
• Adult Social Care of £2.000m - adverse 
• Culture Sport and Leisure of £0.099m costs - adverse 
• Environmental Services (£0.149m) – favourable 
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  ring-fenced receipt as per 9 February 2010 cabinet budget  
   report - recommendation 3) 
  Capital receipts received in 2009/10 as at 31 Jan 2010       1,872 
 
  Capital receipts available as at 31 Jan 2010                   6,661 
 

 
SECTION B- DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS REPORTS: 

 
Key budget and CIP variations for each department are shown in scorecard format. Where 
there is a risk in relation to achieving either performance indicators, key CIP milestones 
and/or budget out-turn within agreed tolerance levels, ‘Amber’ or ‘Red’ tags have been 
displayed. Mitigation action to address such risks is detailed by each department. 
  
 
8.  Children’s Services  
 
8.1 Corporate Improvement Priorities: 
 

The Children’s Services department is leading on the following Corporate Improvement 
Priorities: 
 
• Keeping Children Safe (CIP 7) 
• Improving skills and educational attainment (CIP 8) 
• Developing high quality places to learn in (CIP 9). 

 
 
8.2  Progress against priorities  

 
The following strategy map outlines the progress against each CIP.  
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Initial (IAs) and Core Assessment (CAs) are continuing to be monitored on a weekly basis.  The placement 
stability indicator remains challenging with increasing demand for placements.  Placement stability meetings 
were introduced into practice last year and are being fully embedded. Our recruitment strategy with a large 
recruitment campaign for Foster Carers have seen a large number of enquiries/responses and we anticipate 
over this year will impact positively on placement stability.  There is a substantially higher number of children 
with a child protection plan but plans have not drifted. After achieving our target in 2008/9 and bettering the 
Nat. Avg. by 2.3% the first 6 months of 2009/10 has seen this trend continue.  We expect to confidently meet 
targets at year end.  Budget pressures are being experienced particularly with regard to staff resources.  As 
work demands increase there is a need for more qualified social workers and experienced managers.  
 

Performance improvements have been made in key areas identified within this CIP, especially Foundation 
Stage and KS4. There have been particular improvements to narrow gaps in attainment between those 
pupils entitled to free school meals and those who are not. 
The latest validated data for education attainment for children in care shows 41% children in care attaining 
Key Stage 2 English and 32% attaining Key Stage 2 Maths. This performance is based on results from 
summer 2008. Validated results from 2009, due early in January, show significant improvements, borne out 
from individualised support to children with more than 50% achieving the target level. It is important to note 
that the very small size of cohort means that year on year comparisons should be treated with caution.  
The number of young people aged 16-18 who are not in education, employment or training is 6.9% This has 
been achieved against a difficult regional and national position. Early indications are that there has been a 
significant rise in the post 16 staying on rate. Plymouth continues to experience a declining labour market 
with the lowest current stock of vacancies for any local authority area in the region. A number of meetings 
have been held around managing responses to the recession between Connexions and specific employer 
groups and agencies 

Plymouth’s Initial project is in the BSF Programme. This will allow significant investment to be made into 
secondary provision including a new school for the SW of the city. There is a buoyant atmosphere despite 
the long term pessimistic views about the effects that a reduction in public spending will bring. 
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8.3 Revenue Budget Monitoring - £1.559m overspend, 3.04% of Net Budget 

 
The key reasons for the overspend are: 
  
a) Policy and Performance – break-even 
  

A contribution to the Carefirst project of £0.264m has been included within policy 
and performance section which will be partially met by the departmental carry 
forward from 2008/09 of £0.129m and £0.043m for ME Learning in the social care 
training budget. The budget for Carefirst will need to be vired to the Corporate 
project by the end of the year.  
Efficiency savings and the maximisation of grant income have been identified to 
meet remaining pressures and deliver action plans.  

  
b) Learner and Family Support - £0.257m overspend 2.75% of net budget 
  

This area is experiencing pressures on school transport, particularly relating to 
escort costs for Early Years placements and the integrated disability service. These 
are being partially offset by vacancies and general reigning in of expenditure.  

  
c) Lifelong Learning - (£0.021m) underspend (0.16%) of net budget 
  

This area is forecast to return a modest underspend of (£0.020m)  at the year end 
due to employee related savings being significantly in excess of the target offsetting 
a variety of cost pressures as previously reported. 

  
d)  Social Care - £1.322m overspend 5.12% of net budget 
  

There has been an adverse variation of £0.320m across the whole range of 
Children’s Social Care budgets since the last report mainly due to:- 
 

• Additional costs of extended parent and child placements totalling £0.144m 
 
• Rise in the Independent sector placements.  There are now 406 placements 

within Children in Care which is an increase of 29 since the published 
number of 377 in April 2009 

 
• Care leavers £0.129m due to a combination of additional cost of 

accommodation and placements for 16/17 year olds arising from the 
Southwark judgement.  The impact of this on the homelessness budget 
(which formerly met the cost of accommodation for this client group) will need 
to be assessed with a reallocation of budget resources made as appropriate. 

 
 
As set out above, there are a number of known variations that have been reflected in 
the monitoring forecast.  Action Plans are currently being progressed in the following 
areas to mitigate against the potential overspend:   
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• The home to school transport policy is undergoing a review;  
• The Integrated Disability Service direct payments has been reviewed in 

conjunction with wraparound packages of care and independent sector 
placements for children; 

• General efficiencies including ongoing review of agency staff and temporary 
staffing arrangements, stationery and conferences. 

 
Indications are that whilst management action will continue to be taken to minimise the 
forecast overspend during the year, national and local high profile media cases are 
increasing the pressures on the service.   

 
8.4 Progress against 2009/10 Action Plans 
 

£3.540m of action plans were set within the 09/10 revenue budget for Children’s 
Services.  At present, Action Plans totalling £2.254m have been, or are on course to 
be, achieved and ranked green, with £0.124m assessed as Amber presenting some 
risk and £1.162m assessed as Red presenting a high risk of not being achieved.  
Management action will continue to be taken to minimise this variation in the context of 
the issues raised above where the safety of children is not compromised. Examples of 
actions being implemented are shown above. 

 
8.5 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 

 
The Council receives funding for Schools through the Dedicated Schools Grant.  The 
grant funds expenditure either directly through the Individual Schools Budget (ISB) or 
incurred by the Council on behalf of schools.  Any over or underspends on the DSG 
are carried forward.   
 
December 2009 monitoring of the DSG reported to Schools Forum on 25 January 2010 
indicated a forecast pressure of £0.984m (an adverse variation of £0.045m since the 
previous report).  The pressures are mainly due to the increased costs of special 
educational needs statements and the cost of school redundancies being significantly 
in excess of the budgeted figure.  As over and underspends on the DSG are carried 
forward this will be a pressure in 2010/11 in addition to the £0.321m brought forward to 
2009/10 which will have to be ‘repaid’ and is a commitment for next year.  Although the 
Council’s general fund is not directly affected by the adverse position on the DSG, 
budgetary pressures on Schools could impact on various performance indicators for 
the Council. 
 

8.6 Key High Level Risks 
• Achieving the challenging Children Social care budget reduction whilst ensuring 

that safeguarding issues are not compromised 
• Recognising that many of the performance indicators are the responsibility of 

Partners (as Leads) requiring the development of aligned or pooled budgets 
 
8.7 Departmental Medium Term Forecasts 
 
 The 2010/11 budget will be finalised on 1 March 2010 at full Council.  Each 

Department has been issued with a budget target for 2010/11. Indicative targets for 
2011/12 and 2012/13 will be issued as part of the update to the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.  Targets will change during the year as budget virements are 
actioned as part of the management process.   
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However, the key issues facing this department over the medium term are delivering a 
Value for Money (VFM) service throughout the department, especially within the Social 
Care division and progressing the challenging Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 
transformational change programme 

 
  

8.8 Capital Spend / Programme 
 

Table 5 
 Original 

Approved 
Budget  

Latest 
Approve
d Budget  

Latest 
Forecast 

Jan 
2010     

Bi 
Monthly 
Variance 

Expenditure 
as % of 
Latest 

Forecast 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 % 

Children’s Services 
Department 

52,057 55,904 52,839 (3,065) 77% 

 
Actual expenditure as at the end of January 2010 was £40.752m.  
 
The major variations on the programme in the period (over £100,000) are as follows: 

 
£000    Profile Changes 
 
(325)  Estover Campus New Build - Due to ICT delay and spread of 

contingency in cash flow. 
 
(580) High View (Efford) - Profile adjustment following receipt of detailed cash 

flow statement against previous estimated amendment in November 09. 
Project is in advance of original plan by about £0.9M net.  

 
(260)  Compton New Classrooms - Design delay over options analysis and 

affordability. Scheme has now been increased to provide an integrated 
nursery unit (using ring fenced Early Years Grant). 

 
(900)  Early Years Grants to Private, Voluntary and Independent (PVI) 

Nurseries. Delay in gathering condition and other information required to 
allow allocations to be made. Now anticipated that majority of works will 
take place in 2010/11. Ring fenced funding can be carried forward. 

 
(250) Delay in start of works to School Kitchens. Due to extended feasibility 

period. 
 
(200)  Children's Centres - Delayed project starts due to affordability, lease 

and stake holder issues within proposed projects. Grant can be carried 
forward and projects should still be completed within funders required 
timescales. 

 
                   (550)  other 

 
                (3,065) Total Children’s Services Profile Changes 
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          Appendix A 
 
 

Children's Services Monitoring Comparison 2008/09 & 2009/10
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Appendix C 
 

Healthy Theme Group Report  
3rd Qtr 2009/10 

 
2007-10 Stretch Targets  
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2008-11 LAA 
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Wealthy Theme Group Report  
3rd Quarter 2009/10 

 
2007-10 Stretch Targets  

 
 
2008-11 LAA  
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Safe & Strong Theme Group Report  
3rd Quarter 2009/10 

 
 
 

2007-10 Stretch Targets  
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2008-11 LAA  
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Wise Theme Group Report  
3rd Quarter 2009-10 

  
 
 
LAA 2007-10 Stretch Targets 
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